Radio test report
99725930 - rev 2.0
based on:
- FCC Part 15 Subpart C, sections 15.209 and 15.247
(10-1-05 Edition)
- RSS-210, Issue 6 (Sept. 2005 edition)
Avalanche Beacon
Mammut

Manufacturer : Ascom (Switzerland) Ltd.
Trade mark  : Mammut
Type designation : Pulse Barryvox
FCC ID : UD9PULSE-B-462002
Hardware version  : --
Serial number : 0621912397 and 0621912398
Software release : R 1.60
3 Test schedule
Tests were carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 7 “Summary” of this
report.
Tests were carried out at the following location:
• Telefication, Zevenaar
The samples of the product were received on:
• 31 May 2006
Tests were carried out between:
• 14 June and 5 July 2006
Main module Page:  5 of 25
 Report number:  99725930 - rev
2.0
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation was used:
Description: Date: Identification:
NBV Monitor 2 Manual 29/05/2006 New Barryvox NBV monitor manual
version 0.1
Pulse Barryvox, Parameters 01/06/2006 --
Pulse Barryvox Short instructions for
the test 31/05/2006 --
Schematics 30/05/2006 462010-00000_1SZ_001_00
PCB information 28/04/2006 46201-00000 topside (version 4)
46201-00000 bottomside (version 3)
Schematics 30/05/2006 462010-00000_1SZ_001_00
The above-mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication for a period of 10 years following
the issue of this test report.
5 Observations and comments
The Pulse Barryvox is an avalanche beacon that transmits on 457 kHz and in the 902 - 928 MHz
band.
This report only covers the tests on the frequency hopping transmitter and receiver in the 902 – 928
MHz band, however the receiver spurious measurement is performed with both receivers enabled
(EUT in search-mode).
A reservation was made to perform radiated emission measurement on the following Open Area
Test Site:
TNO Electronic Products & Services (EPS) B.V
Smidshornerweg 18
9822 TL  Niekerk
The Netherlands
FCC listed  : 90828
Industry Canada : IC3501
Since the exploratory measurements revealed no emissions in the frequency range 30 - 1000 MHz,
the final measurements on the Open Area Test Site, as listed above, were judged unnecessary.
Refer to chapter 3.2 “Field strength of unwanted emissions 30 - 1000 MHz” for details.
Main module Page:  6 of 25
 Report number:  99725930 - rev
2.0
6 Modifications to the sample
No modifications were made to the sample.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area(s):
DATA TRANSMISSION APPLICATION IN THE 902 - 928 MHz BAND
The sample was tested according to the following specification(s):
FCC Part 15 Subpart C, section 15.209 and 15.247 (10-1-05 Edition);
RSS-210, Issue 6 (Sept. 2005 edition).
Main module Page:  7 of 25
 Report number:  99725930 - rev
2.0
8 Conclusions
The samples of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in
chapter 7 of this report.